USER‘s guide
EE671 - Miniature Air Flow Transmitter
GENERAL
The EE671 air velocity transmitter operates on the hot-film anemometer principle and features an innovative, very robust E+E
sensing element manufactured in thin-film technology combined with innovative transfer-molding.
The mounting flange allows for correct positioning and easy adjustment of the immersion depth.
EE671 is dedicated for accurate and reliable measurement in building automation and ventilation applications. For special
applications do not hesitate to contact the manufacturer or their local distributor.

4) The EE671 is not short-circuit-proof and not surge-proof (ESD-sensitive device).
Scope of Supply
•	 EE671 transmitter according to ordering guide
•	 Protection cap
•	 Mounting flange
•	 User manual
Modbus RTU
The EE671 air flow transmitter can be operated in a Modbus RTU network with max. 32 devices. For Modbus protocol settings see
Application Note Modbus AN0103 (www.epluse.com/EE671).
Modbus Map:
Register
[DEC]
Protocol
address [HEX]
Measured value Unit Type
Read registers (function code 0x03 / 0x04)
30001 0x00 Serial number ASCII
30009 0x08 Software version Binary
30010 0x09 Transmitter name ASCII
30026 0x19 Temperature °C 32-bit float
30028 0x1B Temperature °F 32-bit float
30030 0x1D Temperature K 32-bit float
30032 0x1F Air velocity m/s 32-bit float
30034 0x21 Air velocity ft/min 32-bit float
30046 0x2D Temperature °C x 100 16-bit integer
30047 0x2E Temperature °F x 100 16-bit integer
30048 0x2F Temperature K x 100 16-bit integer
30049 0x30 Air velocity m/s x 100 16-bit integer
30050 0x31 Air velocity ft/min x 100 16-bit integer
Write registers (function code 0x06)
60001 0x00 Network address
60002 0x01 Communication parameter
MOUNTING
Whenever possible use the mounting flange for installing the EE671. The flange allows for correct positioning in the flow and for easy
adjustment of the immersion depth.
The arrows engraved on the sensing head of EE671 and on the mounting flange indicate the direction of the air stream during factory
adjustment.
Observe the direction of the arrow when installing the mounting flange.
Once the mounting flange is correctly aligned to the air flow direction, the alignment strip along the probe assures that the EE671 is
also correctly aligned.
air flow
CORRECT INCORRECT
mounting into a duct
drilling in the wall of the duct:
air flow
>16 (0.63")
60 (2.4")
The mounting flange allows also for precise setting of the EE671 immersion depth. The entire sensing head must be in the air flow to
be measured.
Immersion depth = 30 % - 50 %
of the duct diameter
du
ct
 d
ia
m
et
er
CORRECT INCORRECT
air flow
When installing the EE671 probe without the mounting flange, make sure that the arrow on the sensing head matches exactly the flow
direction.
air flow
CORRECT INCORRECT
Mounting Guidelines for Air Velocity Measuring Devices
For accurate measurement results it is of paramount importance to place the sensing probe at a location with low turbulence, such as